immediately in other comprehensive income. HKAS 19 (revised) also changed the basis for determining income from
plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the liability discount rate, and requires immediate
recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

As a result of the adoption of HKAS 19 (revised), the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to defined
benefit schemes, for which the corridor method was previously applied. This change in the accounting policy has
been applied retrospectively by restating the balances as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012. The change in the
accounting policy did not result in any adjustments to the condensed consolidated income statement, the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows and earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2012. The financial
effect of the change in the accounting policy is summarised as follows:

25Television Broadcasts Limited  Interim Report 2013

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HKAS 19 (REVISED) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

 As previously Effect of adopting As
 reported HKAS 19 (revised) restated
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed consolidated statement of financial
 position as at 31 December 2012:

  Deferred income tax assets 18,493 11,476 29,969
  Total assets 9,721,472 11,476 9,732,948

  Other reserves 863,623 (2,018) 861,605
  Retained earnings – others 6,039,731 (54,009) 5,985,722
  Retirement benefit obligations 5,226 67,503 72,729
  Total equity and liabilities 9,721,472 11,476 9,732,948

HKFRS 10 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HKFRS 10 replaces the requirements in HKAS 27 “Consolidated and separate financial statements” relating to the
preparation of consolidated financial statements and HK(SIC) – Int 12 “Consolidation – Special purpose entities”. It
introduces a single control model to determine whether an investee should be consolidated, by focusing on whether
the entity has power over the investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
and the ability to use its power to affect the amount of those returns.

As a result of the adoption of HKFRS 10, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to determining